Banking Group Limited, the Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd., Crédit Agricole Corporate and Investment
Bank, DBS Bank Ltd., First Abu Dhabi Bank P.J.S.C., Mizuho Bank, Ltd. and Standard Chartered Bank as
original lenders. Certain of the Joint Lead Managers or their respective affiliates are lenders under the
Syndicated Term Loan and as a result will receive proceeds from the offering.

 70

CAPITALISATION

The following table presents the consolidated capitalisation of the Issuer as at 31 March 2020 on an actual
basis and on an adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the Notes offered hereby, but not to
the application of the proceeds thereof as described in “Use of Proceeds”. The following table should be
read in conjunction with the Group Audited Consolidated Financial Statements, the related notes and other
financial information (including but not limited to the audited consolidated financial statements of Jaguar
Land Rover for the year ended 31 March 2021 and its notes thereto for any changes to the Company’s
capitalisation since 31 March 2020) included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

  As at 31 March 2020

  Actual  As Adjusted

  £  U.S.$(3)  £  U.S.$(3)

  (in millions)

Liabilities

Total current liabilities .....  10,305 14,216  10,305 14,216

Total non-current liabilities .....  8,416 11,610  8,416 11,610

Notes offered hereby(1) .....  — — 308 425

Total Liabilities(2).....  18,721 25,826  19,029 26,251

Equity

Share capital .....  1,628 2,246  1,628 2,246

Reserves .....  4,355 6,008  4,355 6,008

Equity attributable to owners of the Company .....  5,983 8,254  5,983 8,254

Non-controlling interests .....  1 1  1 1

Total Equity .....  5,984 8,255  5,984 8,255

Total Capitalisation .....  24,705 34,081  25,013 34,506

Notes:
(1) Proceeds from the issue of the Notes offered hereby will be used by the Issuer to refinance the Syndicated Term Loan

as well as for general corporate purposes. See “Use of Proceeds”.

(2) As at 31 March 2021, the Issuer, on a standalone and consolidated basis, had total borrowings of £1,047 million and
£7,294 million, respectively. The aforesaid takes into account: (i) the issue of £98,000,000 4.00 per cent. credit
enhanced notes due 2023 by the Issuer on 27 July 2020; (ii) the issue of U.S.$300,000,000 5.50 per cent. Senior Notes
due 2024 issued by the Issuer on 3 December 2020; (iii) the U.S.$100,000,000 loan facility due 2025 entered into by